The Board (including the non-executive Director and all independent non-executive

Directors whose views are set out in the letter from the LR Independent Board Committee

and the letter from the Code Independent Board Committee of this circular) is of the view

that the Loan Capitalisation is in the interest of the Group and the Shareholders as a whole,

which allows the Group to (i) improve its liquidity and strengthen its capital position; and

(ii) reduce the Group’s gearing ratio so as to enhance the Group’s debt financing capacities

in the future.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 33 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) immediately after the issue

of the Connected Shares; and (iii) immediately after (a) the issue of the Connected Shares and (b) the full conversion of IAM CPSs

and Creative Big CPSs:

As at the Latest Practicable

Date

Immediately after

the issue of

the Connected Shares

Immediately after

(a) the issue of

the Connected Shares and

(b) full conversion of

IAM CPSs and Creative Big

CPSs

(Note 2)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

IAM 21,694,520 11.8 321,694,520 50.7 1,254,235,980 59.3

Quantum — — 150,000,000 23.7 150,000,000 7.1

Sub-total of IAM, Quantum and the

parties acting in concert with them 21,694,520 11.8 471,694,520 74.4 1,404,235,980 66.4

Creative Big — — — — 547,609,590 25.9

Best Frontier Investments Limited

(‘‘Best Frontier’’) (Note 1) 27,097,574 14.8 27,097,574 4.3 27,097,574 1.3

Other public Shareholders 134,900,961 73.4 134,900,961 21.3 134,900,961 6.4

Public Float 134,900,961 73.4

(Note 3)

161,998,535 25.6 161,998,535 7.7

(Note 4)

Total 183,693,055 100.0 633,693,055 100.0 2,113,844,105 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 34 –

Note:

(1) Best Frontier is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. CHAN Kin Ho Philip. Save for the shareholding interest in the Company, Best Frontier and Mr.

CHAN Kin Ho Philip have no other relationship with the Group. Best Frontier and Mr. CHAN Kin Ho Philip are not parties acting in concert with IAM,

Quantum, Mr. YAM Tak Cheung, Creative Big and Mr. CHIU Sin Nang Kenny. Best Frontier and Mr. CHAN Kin Ho Philip do not have any nominees

on the Board.

(2) Upon exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the IAM CPSs and Creative Big CPSs, a maximum number of 1,480,151,050 Ordinary Shares will